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Notes of the Joint meeting between SA WG2, CT WG1 and CT WG4

The joint meeting was held on Tuesday evening (22 May 2012).

TD S2‑122154 Reply LS on SMS in MME and PS Only. Draft LS reply that provides answer for the questions raised by CT WG4 in S2-121948/C4-120951.

Discussion and conclusion:

Q/A1: Ericsson commented that the answer to the first question was reasonable but the CRs would need to be reviewed. A draft CT WG4 document on this was provided in 'C4-121138-revised4' which was provided in the joint meeting folder. 


DRAFT C4-121138-revised4: Open Issues for SMS in MME (Ericsson).


There are a number of open issues still to be resolved/agreed for SMS in MME. 

A number of concerns were raised to SA WG2 in LS C4-120951. In parallel SA WG2 agreed a number 

of CRs to the relevant specifications. However on reviewing these CRS:


-
S2-121907 - TS 23.272 "Clarifying the feature definition for SMS in MME"


-
S2-121908 - TS 23.272 "Correction of SMS in MME related Cancellation Processes"


-
S2-121909 - TS 23.272 "UE Availability for SMS"


-
S2-121910 - TS 23.060 "Correction of PS-only Feature Description"


There are still contradictory statements lack of clarity in the requirements. This paper attempts to 

propose resolutions to these issues.

It was clarified that no service had been identified where a PS subscription has CS service only for SMS and this scenario is therefore eliminated from this. Huawei commented that the target is MTC devices where traditionally SMS is provided via the CS domain, even though the device is operated in the PS domain. 
Alcatel-Lucent commented that the SA WG2 and CT WG4 papers use different terminology and some mapping should be done to ensure better understanding of the issues. Nokia Siemens Networks asked for clarification on an SMS-only service subscription. Huawei replied that there is no 'SMS-only' service defined. Ericsson clarified that if the UE indicates SMS-only, then it is indicating that it is only requesting an IMSI-attach for SMS purposes. Off-line work was needed to help develop SA WG2 CRs on this.

Q/A2: The SA WG2 answer to question 2 was noted with no comment.

Q/A3: The SA WG2 answer to question 3 was noted with no comment.

Q/A4: For question 4, Ericsson commented that the data should be configured in the SGSN rather than the HSS. Huawei clarified that this relates to the current status of TS 23.060 for 2G/3G HSS configuration. It was clarified that CT WG4 are awaiting for the final information from SA WG2 before completing CRs on this. SA WG2 will provide CT WG4 with the final agreement on this.
Q/A5: For question 5, it was reported that the terminology and architecture are being updated to align this off-line in SA WG2. The latest draft information was provided in draft_S2-122447 in the joint meetings folder.


Draft_S2-122447 23.272 CR0801R1: Update to SMS in MME Architecture reference points. 

This is a merger of 4 CRs proposed to SA WG2 and has not yet been reviewed by SA WG2.

Nokia Siemens Networks asked for confirmation of the understanding that the interface name (SGd) was to be modified to use DIAMETER, but the functionality should remain the same as for the E interface for SMS. Ericsson commented that so far there was no use-case to show that DIAMETER is needed towards the MME. If this is found to be needed, then the DIAMETER protocol could be considered for use by other nodes in the future. Therefore this should not be restricted to MME use only in the CT WG4 definition.

Q/A6: Ericsson commented that CS Fallback cannot be performed in parallel with SMS in MME and trying to do this could cause deregister-register loops. If this restriction is for simplicity of the mechanisms then CT WG4 would like to consider being able to enhance this in the future and not insert the information throughout the specifications. Alcatel-Lucent commented that it had been decided that either SGS or SMS-MME can be used, but not both. The SA WG2 Chairman clarified that the restriction was found necessary after consideration of the issues in order to stabilise the work for Rel-11. Alcatel-Lucent commented that the MME needs to use an MSC identity for this and suggested that if CT WG4 can find a better and simpler way of doing this when developing the protocols, then SA WG2 can consider suggestions. It was commented that the terminology used in Stage 2 had led to some Stage 3 protocol elements being chosen. It was clarified that SA WG2 does not put any requirements on how CT WG4 name the protocol elements. It was clarified that the MME is the routing point for SMS and therefore should be treated as an MSC for receiving SMS.

TD C1‑122220 Presentation slides: SMS in MME.

CT WG1 has discussed, but could not reach a common understanding on the start and scope of stage 2 specification for SMS in MME within CT WG1 remit.

If 23.040 is to be enhanced with SMS in MME, concerns have been raised this may create certain overlap with 23.272.

CT WG1 would like to ask SA WG2 of whether SMS in MME within SA WG2's remit is sufficiently stable (scope and completeness) for CT WG1 to proceed with work on 23.040 for SMS in MME or not?

Discussion and conclusion:

Ericsson commented that they preferred TS 23.272 to refer to TS 23.040 and describe the differences for SMS in MME procedures rather than adding all SMS in MME procedures to TS 23.040 as well. Alcatel-Lucent argued that this adds new functionality to the MME and the new MME procedures should be added to TS 23.040. Ericsson commented that CT WG4 had received a large number of CR proposals to add 'MSC/MME' throughout the specifications and it would be better to re-use the SGSN SMS functionality instead. Alcatel-Lucent commented that CT WG4 were entitled to make changes to the stage 2 without consulting SA WG2 (e.g. for 23.040 under CT WG4 responsibility) as long as it did not impact the overall Stage 2 architecture. Vodafone clarified that the procedures were almost identical to the SGSN procedures and these should be reused instead of repeating the procedures. Huawei asked whether SA WG2 considered the SMS in MME part of TS 23.272 stable enough for CT WG4 to continue their work, as requested in the presentation. The SA W2 Chairman commented that there were still a number of maintenance CRs to TS 23.272 outstanding at this meeting and it would be best to allow more time to stabilise TS 23.272. ZTE considered TS 23.272 stable enough. Huawei agreed that the SMS in MME parts were stable enough for CT WG4 to start work. The SA WG2 Chairman reported that the concept of 'stable' was rather vague and CT WG4 were asked to determine this for themselves given the comments provided at this joint meeting.

TD C1‑122191 Dual Priority - PDN Connection handling.

Slide 1:

Based on the SA2 LS S2-121911 CT1 has discussed the stage 3 specification of the Dual Priority feature and identified the PDN Connection handling as a major outstanding issue to solve.

CT WG1 has concluded that the solution for Rel‑11 will be support for A and C as described in the SA WG2 LS:

-
UE deactivates the PDN connection and re-establish a new PDN connection; and

-
A UE establishes multiple PDN connections with different priorities using different APNs.

Slide 2:

It would be possible to avoid the additional signalling and delay created in solution A by allowing usage of an existing PDN Connection for different priority signalling/traffic. CT WG1 would like SA WG2 to answer the following question:


Is it acceptable for the Dual Priority solution to use a PDN Connection already set up for low priority, 

i.e. low priority indicated in the charging record, for normal priority signalling/traffic?

Discussion and conclusion:

Slide 1: ZTE asked whether this needs to be defined in specifications or left to implementation. Qualcomm considered that this was an operator choice when congestion occurs and should be left to implementation. Huawei commented that the options are already supported in the stage 3. Ericsson agreed and the operator can choose which mechanism to use. Intel asked how the UE would know which option to use. It was commented that this should be configured by the operator. ZTE explained that there will be one configuration parameter for low priority UE and configurability and granularity should be clarified by SA WG2.

Slide 2: Orange commented that the delay on setting up a new PDN connection needs to be considered. Alcatel-Lucent clarified that the definition is for 'low Access priority'. Vodafone asked why the PDP context should not be used for this. It was explained that adding a new modification procedure would take a lot of work in CT WG1. Qualcomm commented that priority changes should be reflected in the CDR. Huawei clarified that after creation of the PDN connection, any subsequent radio access is according to the CDR.

